ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
THIRD ADDENDUM TO
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS | ADDEND &) VICE AGREEMENT (“Third Addendum™) is entered into
this : day of ,?]L{ A_., 2014, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams (foumy, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafter referred to as the “County,” acting in its capacity as the Adams
County Board of Human Services, and Colorado Boys Ranch Foundation d/b/a, CBR Youth
Connect, located at 14143 Denver West Parkway., Suite 100, Golden, CO 80401, hereinafter
referred to as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS
WHEREAS, on June 1, 2011, the County entered into a Service Agreement with CBR Youth
Connect to provide Home Based Intervention Services to families referred by Adams County
Human Services Department (ACHSD) pursuant to the Colorado Family Preservation Act §§ 26-
5-101, et seq., C.R.S. and in compliance with the state rules and County Plan, policies, and
procedures and CDHS Volume VII 7.303, and,

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on May 31, 2012, and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor extended the Service Agreement through May 31,
2013, and,

WHEREAS, the term of the agreement expired on May 31, 2013, and was extended from June 1,
2013 through May 31, 2014, and,

WHEREAS, , the County and the Contractor mutually desire to extend the agreement from June
1, 2014 through May 31, 2015, and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this Third
Addendum in accordance with Section IV of the Service Agreement. Beginning
June 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015, Adams County will pay Colorado Boys Ranch
Foundation a sum not to exceed $130,000.00. The monthly rate quoted in the
Request for Application is $1400.00 a month per case.

2. The term of the Service Agreement is extended through May 31, 2015.

3. The Service Agreement and this Third Addendum contain the entire understanding of
the parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be
changed, modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by
both parties. Any terms, conditions, or provisions of the Service Agreement that are
not amended or modified by this Third Addendum shall remain in f{ull force and
effect. In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or provisions of
the Service Agreement and this Third Addendum, the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Third Addendum shall control.

4, The Recitals contained in this Third Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof
an accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.



This Third Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and

the same agreement.

Nothing expressed or implied in this Third Addendum is intended or shall be
construed to confer upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right,
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Third Addendum or any terms,
conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and provisions in this Third
Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for the sole
and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

If any provision of this Third Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid
for any reason, the remainder of the Third Addendum shall remain in effect, unless
otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service

Agreement.

Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this
Third Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and
obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO

N ally A GQ-(cf

Chair

ATTEST:

Date

KAREN LONG
CLERK AND RECORDER

Approved as to form:

Wn 277 (2. L=

ﬁepufy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office

COLORADO BOYS RANCH FOUNDATION

d/b/a (?R YOUTHCONNECT .
e et

MO@rles Thompéon, President/CEO Date

Signed and sworn to before me on this ‘ day of %Q,Q ﬁ' , 2014 by

Qe Wiy,
W\

C e &
. : .:.‘J :..’;0 20 g \.\ e
Noftary Public LQ Q,@ (u £ f$ \
My commission expires on: 6' £ i3 2]
T Sic §
e\ Y
- h Yo &
(B N
/’”fr jow



CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached
contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or
Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. in order to
confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to
perform work under the attached contract for services.

CONTRACTOR:
C/ g4 l/h ¥ /n&f // ?{ ?z/é/
ompany ame ate |

(/;44’/ Vi =3 }77 /////}/)5/) 1

Name (Print or Type)

//MMV M

gnature

ﬂ.@;/,ﬁw’

Title

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: https://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding™ available at the website prior to registering



ADAMS COUNTY

APPLICATION FORM
ADAMS COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES
2013.073 REQUEST FOR APPLICATION FOR
CORE SERIVCES

Page 1 0f2

WE THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF

Addenda # 1 Addenda #

If None, Please write NONE.

CBR YouthConnect

April 10, 2013

Company Name

Date

14143 Denver West Parkway, Ste 100

Address

{

L Signature

Golden, CO 80401

Charles M. Thompson

City, State, Zip Code

Printed Name

Jefferson

President

County

Title

719-469-3169 / 303-691-6005

cthompson@youthconnect.org

Telephone

f-ax or Email address

11




Altachment 1

Human Services Department

Chris Kline . :
acTon Chitdren and Family Services Division
D in ], Cox, MSW 401 Morsh Broadway
arwin J. Cox, M4 Denver, Colorada 80221
DIVISION DIRGTOR ADAMS COUNTY euone 303.482.8121
rax 303.412.5338

wwwadcogonorg

Core Service Application Form
page 2 or2
{Piease Print or Type)

Agency Name: CBR YouthConnect (COLORADO BOYS RANCH FOUNDATION)

Type (LLC/Sole Propfetc.):  501(c)(3) not-for-profit corporation

Address: 14143 Denver West Parkway, Ste.100

City:  Golden State: Colorado Zip: 80401

Telephone Number:  303-691-6095 Fax Number: 303-384-0020

Website: www.cbryouthconnect.org Email Address:  cthompson@youthconnect.org
Contact Person for the Application: Charles M. Thompson

Title:  President Phone:  719-469-3169 Email : _cthompson@youthconnect.org

Executive Director, CEO, or Owner; Charles M. Thompson, CEOQ

Title:  President Phone: 719-469-3169 Email: _cthompson@youthconnect.org

A. Agency Information

1. Provide a brief description of your agency, and / or organization including total staff size, number of
years in operations, mission and history. CBR YouthConnect (CBR) is the operating entity of
COLORADO BOYS RANCH FOUNDATION, an innovative 501 (c) {3) charitable organization providing hope
and award-winning programs for over 10,000 children, youth and their families for more than 53
years. Mission: “To achieve excellence in providing troubled youth and families with the means to
become hopeful and productive citizens.” The total staff size is 25.

In August 2012, due to the economy, CBR discontinued its highly accredited and nationally
recognized psychiatric residential treatment, education and vocational services on the La Junta,
Colorado campus. This occurred despite multiple, aggregate studies over the past decade
demonstrating a sustained success rate exceeding 89% three years post discharge.



CBR operates Preventative Aftercare, a statewide, home-based program serving child welfare,
mental health and juvenile justice systems plus military installations. The program is designed to
help keep families together and promote long term stability.

in addition, CBR operates successful community outreach programs: Human-Animal Connection and
a Military Families initlative. Combined, these programs served over 1200 children plus famifies the

past four years. A newly developed Charagter Development and Ethics Initiative is also underway to

address disturbing national trends in child and family functioning and related costs to society.

CBR AWARDS AND RECOGNITIONS
* Samaritan Institute Award for Non-Profit Ethics bestowed by the Daniels Schoo! of Business

* Twice recipient of the distinguished Ef Pomar Award for Most Outstanding Youth
Organization
» Numerous features on NBC Nightly News, Discovery Channel, Animal Planet and other

major media
* National accreditation by The Joint Commission, TRICARE and multiple states
* The Herg Within (Fulcrum Press 2007) a book chronicling the organization’s history and

Mission

2. Detall previous contracts with Adams County Human Services Department and / or other government
agencles and describe your ablilty to effectively manage these programs. CBR YouthConnect, via its
“Preventative Aftercare” {PAC) program, is an established, multi-year core service provider for
Adams County as well as Denver, Jefferson, Broomfield, Arapahoe, Douglas, Otero, Crowley, Bent
and DYC statewide. The “Preventative Aftercare” approach and CBR management system is well
recognized and respected by each referral source for its responsiveness, performance and

versatility.

B. Programs/ Services to be provided, in the context of this RFA

1. Inthe specific service area your agency Is proposing, what are the key concepts and strategies for
programiservices to be provided? (n 2008, CBR YouthConnect selected a well-established and
researched home-based service model to offer Colorado counties and judicial districts, The model,
Preventative Aftercare (PAC), was developed in 1993 by George ir, Republic (founded in 1909),
Preventative Aftercare services are provided by 80+ workers in 3 states {Ohio, Pennsylvania and
Indiana) daily serving 700 youth and families and over 2400 each year. Through a license and
service agreement, CBR YouthConnect provides Preventative Aftercare services to Colorado counties
and judicial districts for the past five years. Formal evidence-based research was completed by
Edinboro University of Pennsylvania. The findings demonstrate high program effectiveness,

Key concepts involve individual motivations, family dynamics and the acquiring social emotional skills to
manage emotions, think through issues, develop concern for others and handle adversity.

PAC services are designed to promote family stability by taking the services to the client/family in thelr
home, school, and community rather than expecting client/families to keep appointments at an office.

PAC offers a flexible and customized approach highly adaptive to the specific needs and circumstances

of each youth/family. PAC is designed to help parents with young children; prevention of out-of-home




e
Py

F.

e
Wl

v o
ADAMS COUNTY

How do you plan to coordinate services and reporting with Child Welfare Social Case Workers? At the
direction of the CWSCW.  All forms of communication are available -- when, where and how best fits
the CWSCW. Our job is to meet all reasonable requirements. Communication and coordination
with the CWSCW begins with the referral and extends through the duration of the case and beyond
as needed. Reliability, communication, timely and accurate written reports and on-going problem
solving are performance requirements for the Family Service Provider.

Will you provide other supportive services through collaborative agreements with other
programs/providers? If so, define these services: As needed, specific service collaborations may occur
related to language and cultural needs or customized assessments within the scope of work.

It is likely that you or your staff wiil be expected to testify on the witness stand during Court Hearings.
Briefly describe your (their) experfence and the qualifications that would qualify you as experts In child
welfare or other fields, All PAC Family Service Providers understand the expectations of court
involvement and the possibility of testifying. Each staff member has court experience and some
have testified. Most staff members have master level degrees in social work, psychology or
counseling. MSWs are recruited with specialty certificates such as: working with at-risk youth; with
families; building community networking; and/or animal assisted practice. Exceptional individuals
with BA degrees in human services plus two years or more relevant and referenced experience may
be considered. As a general rule of thumb, PAC staff would qualify as experts in child welfare.
However, based upon the legal and advocacy processes, each court case is subject to differing

standards for “expert” status.

Report and Accounting Systems
ACHSD requires monthly reports with specific information. Briefly describe your methodology and
ability to track data and provide these reports on client progress. The organization is fully capable of
providing, tracking and aggregating required data electronically or hard copy. The information is
stored and secured in a master data base. A Case Service Plan is completed within 30 days of case
origination. it is updated monthly and provided to the caseworker. in addition, the PAC Family
Service Provider makes weekly contact with the caseworker via phone call, e-mails or in person.
When needed, the PAC Family Service Provider attends staffings or partnering sessions with other
Involved agencies, attends court hearings and initiates contact with probation, mental health, public
health or other providers in the case plan. Internally, CBR has a case documentation oversight plan

involving supervisors and administrative oversight,

Descifbe the accounting system you utllize to provide fiduclary accountability. All accounting systems
and practices meet general accounting standards and are completed by the corporate business
office. All financial transactions and accounting processes are subject to annual independent
financial audit and governing body oversight consistent with our non-profit incorporation,

Target Population
Which, if any, Adams County area/neighborhoods do you see as your targeted cllentele? Any and
all county areas/neighborhoods are included in this application.

Availability
Please indicate the hours your services can be provided: ANS: THERE ARE NO EXCLUSIONS



___________ AN
S

R
ADAMS COUNTY
R COLOY S b S

2. Are you a Medicaid provider? Yes X 1 No {Nofe: CBRis willing to

pursue Medicaid provider status
on a statewide basis, as needed)

EXTRAS

Donor Support - The Preventative Aftercare program is able to leverage county dollars
with private philanthropic support. COLORADO BOYS RANCH FOUNDATION has
interested donors who contribute funds plus foundations and organizations who
award grants specifically to the PAC program for “above-and-beyond” family resources
such as music and art lessons, school supplies, athletic clothing and equipment and
tickets and transporation costs for family activities and community events.

Animal Assisted Services ~ CBR operates various animal assisted programs that could be
available to PAC families, groups and/or on an individual case basis. In the past four years, over
600 Denver metro area youth have been served from treatment centers, shelters, alternative
schools, and entities such as Community Reach,

Summer Camp {TBD) -~ CBR plans future offerings of privately-funded summer camp
opportunities without cost to eligible youth and families. PAC families will be included in these
no cost offerings. Timing and development of this programming is TBD.




